was liable for copyright infringement as a result of selling watches “bearing the allegedly 

copyrighted [plaintiff] logo.” No. 12 Civ. 0790(KBF), 2012 WL 2497276, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. June 

2 The complaint alleged, for that specific defendant, that it had “‘performed and presented at least 
three hundred and fifty-six (356) performances of Grease, all without securing the necessary 
licenses and/or permissions.”’ No. 06 Civ. 0606 (DAB), 2009 WL 856637, at *5 (quoting 
Compl. ¶ 38). 

3 Similar to the sparse allegations in the Amended Complaint here, the plaintiff in Jacobs